
Reports	to	the	General	Assembly

Tracks Satellite	Wagering	Facilities Grand	Total
Handle
			Return	to	Public
			Settlement
			Takeout
					License	Tax
					Locality	Tax	(Track)
					Locality	Tax	(Facility)
					Virginia	Breeders	Fund
					VA-MD	College	of	Veterinary	Medicine
					Virginia	Horse	Center	Foundation
					Virginia	Horse	Industry	Board
					Viriginia	Thoroughbred	Association
				Breakage
Net	Takeout $324,175

$5,271
$892
$941
$941

$2,824
$18,826
$7,399
$9,061

$29,184
$399,513
$185,132

$1,297,914
$1,882,562

$283,698
$4,047
$817
$820
$820

$2,459
$16,396
$7,399
$7,399

$25,498
$349,353
$165,283

$1,124,958
$1,639,597

$40,478
$1,223

$75
$121
$121
$364

$2,430
$0

$1,662
$3,686

$50,160
$19,849

$172,956
$242,965

On-Track	and	Simulcast	Wagers	-	October	2024

Handle
					Thoroughbred
					Harness
					Other	Breeds
Statutory	Witholdings
					License	Fee
					Virginia	Breeders	Fund
					Virginia	Equine	Alliance
					VHHA
					VHBPA $350,957

$46,369
$324,718
$81,179

$121,769
$933,564
$171,425
$927,387

$7,019,132
$8,117,944

Wagers	through	Advance	Deposit	Account	Wagering	Providers	(ADW)	-	October	2024

Handle
					Return	to	Public
					Breakage
										Capital	Improvements	for	Licensee
										Joint	Racing	Benevolence	Fund
					Takeout
Statutory	Witholdings
					License	Tax
					Locality	Tax	(Facility)
					Locality	Tax	(Track)
					Problem	Gambling	Treatment	and	Support	Fund
					Virginia	Breeders	Fund
					VA-MD	Regional	College	of	Veterinary	Medicine
					Virginia	Horse	Center	Foundation
					Virginia	Horse	Industry	Board
Net	Takeout $32,077,983

$105,215
$105,215
$105,215
$105,215
$42,086

$1,087,017
$1,087,017
$2,798,103
$5,435,084

$37,513,067
$19,867
$46,357
$66,225

$383,051,931
$420,861,647

Wagers	on	Historical	Horse	Racing	-	October	2024

The	Virginia	Racing	Commission	submits	this	report	pursuant	to	Item	99	F.1-3	of	the	Appropriation	Act	(2024	Special	Session	I).	The	following,
additional	distributions	have	been	reported	by	applicable	groups	for	the	period	in	question.

Revenue	Sharing	Agreement	Proceeds:	_______________________

Purse	Contributions:_______________________

ADW	Rebates:_______________________

Certified	Program	Contributions:	_______________________

Race	Dates	Conducted	_______________________

 $2,209,162.00 

 $850,000.00 

 $241,981.00 

 $-   

8 at Shenandoah Downs



Reports	to	the	General	Assembly

Tracks Satellite	Wagering	Facilities Grand	Total
Handle
			Return	to	Public
			Settlement
			Takeout
					License	Tax
					Locality	Tax	(Track)
					Locality	Tax	(Facility)
					Virginia	Breeders	Fund
					VA-MD	College	of	Veterinary	Medicine
					Virginia	Horse	Center	Foundation
					Virginia	Horse	Industry	Board
					Viriginia	Thoroughbred	Association
				Breakage
Net	Takeout $374,809

$5,854
$1,079
$1,079
$1,079
$3,236

$21,575
$8,683

$10,496
$32,964
$460,854
$187,442

$1,509,186
$2,157,482

$338,807
$5,233
$973
$973
$973

$2,918
$19,456
$8,683
$8,683

$29,866
$416,565
$181,495

$1,347,579
$1,945,639

$36,002
$621
$106
$106
$106
$318

$2,118
$0

$1,814
$3,098

$44,289
$5,947

$161,607
$211,842

On-Track	and	Simulcast	Wagers	-	November	2024

Handle
					Thoroughbred
					Harness
					Other	Breeds
Statutory	Witholdings
					License	Fee
					Virginia	Breeders	Fund
					Virginia	Equine	Alliance
					VHHA
					VHBPA $370,982

$48,607
$341,176
$85,294

$127,941
$980,881
$137,620
$972,138

$7,419,642
$8,529,401

Wagers	through	Advance	Deposit	Account	Wagering	Providers	(ADW)	-	November	2024

Handle
					Return	to	Public
					Breakage
										Capital	Improvements	for	Licensee
										Joint	Racing	Benevolence	Fund
					Takeout
Statutory	Witholdings
					License	Tax
					Locality	Tax	(Facility)
					Locality	Tax	(Track)
					Problem	Gambling	Treatment	and	Support	Fund
					Virginia	Breeders	Fund
					VA-MD	Regional	College	of	Veterinary	Medicine
					Virginia	Horse	Center	Foundation
					Virginia	Horse	Industry	Board
Net	Takeout $37,999,800

$126,491
$126,491
$126,491
$126,491
$50,596

$1,380,423
$1,380,423
$3,584,710
$6,902,117

$44,901,917
$19,444
$45,370
$64,815

$460,237,231
$505,964,335

Wagers	on	Historical	Horse	Racing	-	November	2024

The	Virginia	Racing	Commission	submits	this	report	pursuant	to	Item	99	F.1-3	of	the	Appropriation	Act	(2024	Special	Session	I).	The	following,
additional	distributions	have	been	reported	by	applicable	groups	for	the	period	in	question.

Revenue	Sharing	Agreement	Proceeds:	_______________________

Purse	Contributions:_______________________

ADW	Rebates:_______________________

Certified	Program	Contributions:	_______________________

Race	Dates	Conducted	_______________________

 $2,447,258.00 

 $635,000.00 

 $34,179.51 

 $-   

No racing conducted at Virginia racetracks



Reports	to	the	General	Assembly

Tracks Satellite	Wagering	Facilities Grand	Total
Handle
		Return	to	Public
		Settlement
		Takeout
		License	Tax
		Locality	Tax	(Track)
		Locality	Tax	(Facility)
		Virginia	Breeders	Fund
		VA-MD	College	of	Veterinary	Medicine
		Virginia	Horse	Center	Foundation
		Virginia	Horse	Industry	Board
		Viriginia	Thoroughbred	Association
		Breakage
Net	Takeout $335,107

$5,853
$952
$952
$952

$2,855
$19,034
$7,933
$9,128

$29,365
$412,131
$139,032

$1,352,188
$1,903,351

$311,515
$5,515
$885
$885
$885

$2,656
$17,706
$7,933
$7,933

$27,307
$383,221
$126,547

$1,260,830
$1,770,598

$23,592
$338
$66
$66
$66

$199
$1,328

$0
$1,195
$2,058

$28,909
$12,485
$91,358

$132,753

On-Track	and	Simulcast	Wagers	-	December	2024

Handle
		Thoroughbred
		Harness
		Other	Breeds
Statutory	Witholdings
		License	Fee
		Virginia	Breeders	Fund
		Virginia	Equine	Alliance
		VHHA
		VHBPA $322,034

$49,448
$302,222
$75,556

$113,333
$868,890
$125,931
$988,952

$6,440,679
$7,555,561

Wagers	through	Advance	Deposit	Account	Wagering	Providers	(ADW)	-	December	2024

Handle
		Return	to	Public
		Breakage
		Capital	Improvements	for	Licensee
		Joint	Racing	Benevolence	Fund

		Takeout
Statutory	Witholdings
		License	Tax
		Locality	Tax	(Facility)
		Locality	Tax	(Track)
		Problem	Gambling	Treatment	and	Support	Fund
		Virginia	Breeders	Fund
		VA-MD	Regional	College	of	Veterinary	Medicine
		Virginia	Horse	Center	Foundation
		Virginia	Horse	Industry	Board
Net	Takeout $37,361,560

$124,213
$124,213
$124,213
$124,213
$49,685

$1,355,566
$1,355,566
$3,520,160
$6,777,830

$44,139,390
$19,912
$46,462
$66,374

$451,806,441
$496,853,411

Wagers	on	Historical	Horse	Racing	-	December	2024

The	Virginia	Racing	Commission	submits	this	report	pursuant	to	Item	99	F.1-3	of	the	Appropriation	Act	(2024	Special	Session	I).	The	following,	
additional	distributions	have	been	reported	by	applicable	groups	for	the	period	in	question.

 $3,017,422.00 

No racing conducted at Virginia racetracks

Revenue	Sharing	Agreement	Proceeds:	_______________________

Purse	Contributions:_______________________

ADW	Rebates:_______________________

Certified	Program	Contributions:	_______________________

Race	Dates	Conducted	_______________________

 $-    

 $36,498.00 

$1,000,000.00




