• • • • • • • •

## On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - October 2024

	Tracks	Satellite Wagering Facilities	Grand Total
Handle	\$242,965	\$1,639,597	\$1,882,562
Return to Public	\$172,956	\$1,124,958	\$1,297,914
Settlement	\$19,849	\$165,283	\$185,132
Takeout	\$50,160	\$349,353	\$399,513
License Tax	\$3,686	\$25,498	\$29,184
Locality Tax (Track)	\$1,662	\$7,399	\$9,061
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$0	\$7,399	\$7,399
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$2,430	\$16,396	\$18,826
VA-MD College of Veterinary Medicine	\$364	\$2,459	\$2,824
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$121	\$820	\$941
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$121	\$820	\$941
Viriginia Thoroughbred Association	\$75	\$817	\$892
Breakage	\$1,223	\$4,047	\$5,271
Net Takeout	\$40,478	\$283,698	\$324,175

# Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - October 2024

Handle	\$420,861,647
Return to Public	\$383,051,931
Breakage	\$66,225
Capital Improvements for Licensee	\$46,357
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund	\$19,867
Takeout	\$37,513,067
Statutory Witholdings	\$5,435,084
License Tax	\$2,798,103
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$1,087,017
Locality Tax (Track)	\$1,087,017
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support Fund	\$42,086
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$105,215
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Medicine	\$105,215
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$105,215
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$105,215
Net Takeout	\$32,077,983

# Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - October 2024

Handle	\$8,117,944
Thoroughbred	\$7,019,132
Harness	\$927,387
Other Breeds	\$171,425
Statutory Witholdings	\$933,564
License Fee	\$121,769
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$81,179
Virginia Equine Alliance	\$324,718
VHHA	\$46,369
VHBPA	\$350,957

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

\$2,209,162.00 Revenue Sharing Agreement Proceeds:
Revenue Sharing Agreement Proceeds:
Purse Contributions: \$850,000.00
\$241,981.00 ADW Rebates:
ADW Rebates:
Certified Program Contributions: \$-
Certified Program Contributions:
Race Dates Conducted 8 at Shenandoah Downs

• • • • • • • •

## On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - November 2024

	Tracks	Satellite Wagering Facilities	Grand Total
Handle	\$211,842	\$1,945,639	\$2,157,482
Return to Public	\$161,607	\$1,347,579	\$1,509,186
Settlement	\$5,947	\$181,495	\$187,442
Takeout	\$44,289	\$416,565	\$460,854
License Tax	\$3,098	\$29,866	\$32,964
Locality Tax (Track)	\$1,814	\$8,683	\$10,496
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$0	\$8,683	\$8,683
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$2,118	\$19,456	\$21,575
VA-MD College of Veterinary Medicine	\$318	\$2,918	\$3,236
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$106	\$973	\$1,079
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$106	\$973	\$1,079
Viriginia Thoroughbred Association	\$106	\$973	\$1,079
Breakage	\$621	\$5,233	\$5,854
Net Takeout	\$36,002	\$338,807	\$374,809

## Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - November 2024

Handle	\$505,964,335
Return to Public	\$460,237,231
Breakage	\$64,815
Capital Improvements for Licensee	\$45,370
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund	\$19,444
Takeout	\$44,901,917
Statutory Witholdings	\$6,902,117
License Tax	\$3,584,710
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$1,380,423
Locality Tax (Track)	\$1,380,423
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support Fund	\$50,596
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$126,491
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Medicine	\$126,491
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$126,491
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$126,491
Net Takeout	\$37,999,800

# Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - November 2024

Handle	\$8,529,401
Thoroughbred	\$7,419,642
Harness	\$972,138
Other Breeds	\$137,620
Statutory Witholdings	\$980,881
License Fee	\$127,941
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$85,294
Virginia Equine Alliance	\$341,176
VHHA	\$48,607
VHBPA	\$370,982

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question. \$2.447.258.00

	p2, <del>44</del> 7,230.00
Revenue Sharing Agreement Proceeds:`	
Purse Contributions:	
\$34,179.51	
S-	
	nducted at Virginia racetracks

• • • • • • • •

## On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - December 2024

	Tracks	Satellite Wagering Facilities	Grand Total
Handle	\$132,753	\$1,770,598	\$1,903,351
Return to Public	\$91,358	\$1,260,830	\$1,352,188
Settlement	\$12,485	\$126,547	\$139,032
Takeout	\$28,909	\$383,221	\$412,131
License Tax	\$2,058	\$27,307	\$29,365
Locality Tax (Track)	\$1,195	\$7,933	\$9,128
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$0	\$7,933	\$7,933
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$1,328	\$17,706	\$19,034
VA-MD College of Veterinary Medicine	\$199	\$2,656	\$2,855
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$66	\$885	\$952
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$66	\$885	\$952
Viriginia Thoroughbred Association	\$66	\$885	\$952
Breakage	\$338	\$5,515	\$5,853
Net Takeout	\$23,592	\$311,515	\$335,107

## Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - December 2024

Handle	\$496,853,411
Return to Public	\$451,806,441
Breakage	\$66,374
Capital Improvements for Licensee	\$46,462
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund	\$19,912
Takeout	\$44,139,390
Statutory Witholdings	\$6,777,830
License Tax	\$3,520,160
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$1,355,566
Locality Tax (Track)	\$1,355,566
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support Fund	\$49,685
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$124,213
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Medicine	\$124,213
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$124,213
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$124,213
Net Takeout	\$37,361,560

# Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - December 2024

Handle	\$7,555,561
Thoroughbred	\$6,440,679
Harness	\$988,952
Other Breeds	\$125,931
Statutory Witholdings	\$868,890
License Fee	\$113,333
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$75,556
Virginia Equine Alliance	\$302,222
VHHA	\$49,448
VHBPA	\$322,034

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

Revenue Sharing Agreement Proceeds: \$3,017,422.00
Purse Contributions: \$-
\$36,498.00 ADW Rebates:
Sertified Program Contributions: \$1,000,000.00

 ${\tiny \textbf{Race Dates Conducted}} \ \underline{\textbf{No racing conducted}} \ \text{at Virginia racetracks}$